
 
 
 

[13-MD-02420 (YGR)] DECL. OF JAMES PAGE, ESQ. ISO MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF 
REMAINING SETTLEMENT FUNDS  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Joseph J. Tabacco, Jr. (Bar No. 75484)  
Todd A. Seaver (Bar No. 271067)  
Carl N. Hammarskjold (Bar No. 280961) 
BERMAN TABACCO 
425 California Street, Suite 2300 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone: (415) 433-3200 
Facsimile:  (415) 433-6382 
Email: jtabacco@bermantabacco.com 
 tseaver@bermantabacco.com 
 chammarskjold@bermantabacco.com 

 
R. Alexander Saveri (Bar No. 173102)  
Geoffrey C. Rushing (Bar No. 126910) 
Matthew D. Heaphy (Bar No. 227224) 
SAVERI & SAVERI, INC. 
706 Sansome Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 217-6810 
Facsimile:  (415) 217-6813 
Email: rick@saveri.com 

geoff@saveri.com 
mheaphy@saveri.com 

  
Bruce L. Simon (Bar No. 96241)  
Benjamin E. Shiftan (Bar No. 265767)  
PEARSON, SIMON & WARSHAW, LLP 
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 1205 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 433-9000 
Facsimile:  (415) 433-9008 
Email: bsimon@pswlaw.com 
 bshiftan@pswlaw.com 
 
Co-Lead Counsel for Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 

 
IN RE: LITHIUM ION BATTERIES 
ANTITRUST LITIGATION 

 Case No. 13-md-02420-YGR 
MDL No. 2420 
 

DECLARATION OF JAMES PAGE, ESQ. 
IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER 
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR ORDER 
AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF 
REMAINING SETTLEMENT FUNDS 
 
Date:  January 10, 2023 
Time:  2:00 p.m. 
Judge:  Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers 
Courtroom:  1 

 
This Document Relates to: 
 
All Direct Purchaser Actions 

 

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755   Filed 12/01/22   Page 1 of 5



 
 
 

[13-MD-02420 (YGR)] DECL. OF JAMES PAGE, ESQ. ISO MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF 

REMAINING SETTLEMENT FUNDS 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

I, James E. Page, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am a Manager of Client Services employed by Epiq Class Actions & Claims 

Solutions, Inc. (“Epiq”), the Settlement Administrator for the direct purchaser actions in the 

above-captioned case. Epiq began working on this matter in March of 2016. I have worked for 

Epiq and GCG, a company acquired by Epiq in 2018, since 2013. I am a licensed attorney in 

Washington. I received my Juris Doctor degree from the University of Oklahoma Law School 

in 2006 and my Bachelor of Arts degree from the University of Oklahoma in 2003. The 

following statements are based on my personal knowledge and information provided by other 

Epiq employees working under my supervision, and if called on to do so, I could and would 

testify competently thereto. 

2. I submit this Declaration in support of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Motion for 

Order Authorizing Distribution of Remaining Settlement Funds. 

3. On January 28, 2021, Epiq mailed checks to 8,745 eligible Class Members. The 

8,745 checks had a total value of $91,520,463.98.  See ECF No. 2708-1, at ¶ 2. 

4. On February 18, 2021, Epiq posted a copy of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Post-

Distribution Accounting filed that day (ECF No. 2708) to the settlement website, 

https://www.batteriesdirectpurchaserantitrustsettlement.com/. 

5. The original void date of all checks was April 28, 2021. Epiq tracked uncashed 

checks, extended this void date on multiple occasions, and re-issued checks upon request as part 

of its effort to ensure that as many eligible Class Members as possible cashed their checks. Epiq 

has now placed a final void date on all outstanding checks. As of today’s date, $91,509,111.49 

worth of checks have been cashed by 7,898 claimants. These figures total more than 99.9% of 

the distributed funds and more than 90% of the approved claimants, respectively. 

6. There is currently $11,352.49 in uncashed checks in the distribution account 

maintained by Epiq available for distribution. In addition, as of April 30, 2022, the settlement 

fund accounts contain $777,169.07, which includes the $250,000 reserve that the Court 

previously authorized to be set aside for potential tax liability and other issues (ECF No. 2684, 

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755   Filed 12/01/22   Page 2 of 5

https://www.batteriesdirectpurchaserantitrustsettlement.com/


 
 
 

[13-MD-02420 (YGR)] DECL. OF JAMES PAGE, ESQ. ISO MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF 

REMAINING SETTLEMENT FUNDS 2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

at ¶ 3) and the interest generated on the funds in the settlement accounts from December 31, 

2019 (the date of the statements used to ascertain the funds available in the settlement accounts 

for the initial distribution) through April 30, 2022 (the date of the statements used to ascertain 

the funds available in the settlement accounts for this supplemental distribution). See ECF No. 

2584, at 10 nn.10–11. 

7. The void date of all previously issued checks has passed and those checks can no 

longer be cashed. Epiq completed significant efforts to try to ensure that approved claimants 

cashed their checks, including by tracking check cashing and extending the void date of checks 

when asked. Epiq has accounted for all potential tax liability and reports no other issues. 

8. Epiq has incurred costs and expenses in the amount of $122,866.92 since 

January 1, 2020 that have not been paid. Exhibit A is a list of the outstanding invoices by date 

and amount due. Assuming that the Court approves this amount for payment, future costs and 

expenses (estimated in Exhibit B) will not exceed the $14,102.04 remainder of $136,968.96 

that the Court previously authorized to be reserved for additional claims administration costs, 

see ECF No. 2684, at ¶ 3; any reserved funds remaining at the end of administration will be 

distributed to the cy pres beneficiary.   

9. The following chart is an accounting of the remaining settlement funds: 

Uncashed checks remaining after distribution to 
approved claimants 

$11,352.49  

Funds remaining in settlement fund accounts as of 
April 30, 2022 (includes the $250,000 reserve 
[authorized by ECF No. 2684, at ¶ 3] + interest in 
settlement fund accounts [see ECF No. 2584, at 10 
nn.10–11] + the $24.35 that could not originally be 
distributed due to fact that it is not possible for award 
values to be calculated at values less than a penny [see 
ECF No. 2584-1, at ¶ 30] 

+ $777,169.07 

SUBTOTAL = $778,521.56 
Unpaid and future administration costs (authorized by 
ECF No. 2684) 

- $136,968.96 

TOTAL REMAINING FOR PRO RATA 
DISTRIBUTION 

= $651,552.60 

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755   Filed 12/01/22   Page 3 of 5



 
 
 

[13-MD-02420 (YGR)] DECL. OF JAMES PAGE, ESQ. ISO MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF 

REMAINING SETTLEMENT FUNDS 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

10. Epiq recommends calculating supplemental award payments in the same manner 

as the previous Court-approved award calculations.  

11. If the total remaining funds were to be distributed under a strict pro rata 

distribution (i.e., without any minimum threshold), 7,784 Class Members would receive a 

supplemental payment of less than $10.00, most of which would likely go un-cashed. Most of 

these claimants have already received payments greater than the value of their claims because of 

the $10.00 minimum payments previously authorized by the Court (ECF No. 2684, at ¶ 1). 

12. In contrast, if the total remaining funds were to be distributed pro rata to only 

those approved claimants who (1) participated in the initial settlement distribution by cashing 

their checks and (2) would be entitled to an additional pro rata payment of at least $10.00, then 

the volume of checks drastically decreases while the value of the checks issued increases. Epiq 

recommends adopting this approach.1  Following this approach minimizes administrative costs 

and ensures that the previously reserved $136,968.96 for claims administration costs will cover 

all future administration costs.  

13. Using this recommended pro rata supplemental distribution, 114 Class Members 

would receive a supplemental payment. The average (mean) proposed additional payment to the 

114 Class Members would be $5,715.33 and the median payment would be $282.66. Attached 

hereto as Exhibit C is a schedule of all claimants recommended for a supplemental payment 

and each claimant’s proposed payment.2 

// 

// 

// 
  

 
1 Class Members who did not cash their initial checks have not been recommended for further 

payment since it is unlikely that they would cash their second, smaller checks.  
2 The sum of the proposed additional payments is $651,547.67, which is $4.93 less than the 

above-referenced amount available to distribute due to rounding. 

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755   Filed 12/01/22   Page 4 of 5



 
 
 

[13-MD-02420 (YGR)] DECL. OF JAMES PAGE, ESQ. ISO MOTION FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING DISTRIBUTION OF 

REMAINING SETTLEMENT FUNDS 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

14. In light of the success of the original distribution (more than 99.9% of distributed 

funds were cashed), Epiq expects a relatively nominal amount of money to remain after a 

second distribution to claimants. Epiq therefore anticipates that administration costs of 

additional future distributions to Class Members would exceed the monetary benefit to Class 

Members. Accordingly, Epiq believes it will be more economically feasible to distribute any 

remaining funds to a cy pres recipient. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 Executed on December 1, 2022 at Seattle, Washington. 
 

By:                  
JAMES PAGE 

Manager of Client Services 
Epiq Class Action & Claims Solutions 

 

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755   Filed 12/01/22   Page 5 of 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755-1   Filed 12/01/22   Page 1 of 2



In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litigation – Currently Outstanding Invoices

Date of Invoice Outstanding Balance
1/31/2020 $11,023.89
2/29/2020 $28,346.19
3/31/2020 $4,031.16
4/30/2020 $7,332.18
5/31/2020 $1,714.59
6/30/2020 $1,510.09
8/12/2020 $1,112.53
9/28/2020 $986.45

10/15/2020 $844.98
10/31/2020 $1,841.03
11/30/2020 $5,045.11
1/10/2021 $5,414.00
1/31/2021 $13,795.70
2/28/2021 $5,358.67
3/31/2021 $3,413.84
4/30/2021 $2,707.91
5/31/2021 $1,698.91
6/30/2021 $2,436.31
7/31/2021 $1,559.35
8/31/2021 $1,458.53
9/30/2021 $1,315.15

10/31/2021 $2,049.14
11/30/2021 $1,044.77
12/31/2021 $978.41
1/31/2022 $929.27
2/28/2022 $1,067.75
3/31/2022 $1,125.39
4/30/2022 $5,205.58
5/31/2022 $2,953.37
6/30/2022 $3,787.27
7/31/2022 $779.40

Total Outstanding $122,866.92

1

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755-1   Filed 12/01/22   Page 2 of 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755-2   Filed 12/01/22   Page 1 of 2



In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litigation – Estimated Future Fees and Expenses

Fee or Expense Subtotals Estimated Remaining Costs

Maintanance of Website and IVR $1,950.00
Calls to Recorded Telephone Line or Live Agents $1,500.00

Maintanance of Escrow Account and Bank Fees (Including Tax Preparation for Three Years)
$2,500.00

Check Printing for Multiple Distributions and Reissues $100.00
Processing of Returned Checks for Multiple Distributions and Reissues $25.00
Maintanance of PO Box ($100 Per Month for Two Years) $2,400.00
Postage for Check Distributions and Reissues $82.50
Total Billable Time for Project Oversight and Data Analysis and Reporting, including: $5,544.54

Billable Time for Communication Oversight $1,032.58
Billable Time for Printing and Mailing Check Stubs and Payments $499.78
Billable Time for Project Coordination, Management and Direction $1,561.21
Billable Time for Technical Project Management $821.06
Billable Time for Data Analyst & Reporting $915.94
Billable Time for Disbursement Management for Distributions to Claimants and Cy 
Pres Recipient and Reissues

$713.97

Total $14,102.04

1

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755-2   Filed 12/01/22   Page 2 of 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT C 

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755-3   Filed 12/01/22   Page 1 of 4



In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litigation – Direct Purchaser 
Recommended Supplemental Payment Amounts

Tracking Number Payment Amount
1066 $233.02
1999 $398.70
2060 $156.94

96155 $145.75
97683 $12,424.50
97868 $20.64
98527 $9,822.73

602568 $2,211.34
634450 $1,684.14
690852 $668.78
709521 $5,323.26
744469 $55.67
922048 $6,584.13
922068 $23,578.99
922070 $2,639.47
922076 $11,607.51
922082 $6,506.55
922087 $1,915.99
922147 $2,509.20
922150 $115.31
922167 $1,594.80
922210 $1,585.04
922225 $15,769.52
949763 $1,938.94
971849 $10.54

1174932 $105.80
1175277 $40.73
1176306 $18.34
1176440 $149,072.55
1176466 $900.36
1176488 $113.99
1176493 $17.30
1176515 $2,371.64
1176531 $621.34
1180558 $14.49
1180600 $867.12
1183887 $47.64
1183958 $16.87
1184254 $15.24
1184715 $33.62

1

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755-3   Filed 12/01/22   Page 2 of 4



Tracking Number Payment Amount
1185464 $19.15
1185471 $47.26
1185476 $92.85
1185478 $28,748.36
1185529 $28,167.59
1185534 $16.97
1185568 $498.91
1185570 $14.02
1185577 $116.98
1188837 $27.15
1188907 $22.29
1188914 $442.41
1188931 $13.78
1188966 $1,109.87
1188985 $144.81
1188997 $16.30
1189000 $22.30
1189026 $515.78
1189133 $3,699.91
1189149 $17,923.87
1189151 $2,552.42
1189157 $2,285.44
1189158 $17,481.63
1189161 $272.39
1189162 $105.23
1189164 $6,050.38
1189167 $198.93
1189169 $578.46
1189175 $20,807.12
1189176 $110.87
1189178 $4,163.16
1189181 $2,356.94
1189182 $11.07
1189202 $11.97
1189211 $14.15
1189214 $603.52
1189223 $5,722.64
1189224 $40,152.19
1189247 $10,531.85
1189255 $402.43
1189256 $36.28
1189258 $7,725.93
1189263 $17.89
1189265 $1,065.61
1189298 $9,583.32
1189304 $1,624.29

2

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755-3   Filed 12/01/22   Page 3 of 4



Tracking Number Payment Amount
1189308 $405.93
1189312 $54.49
1189313 $4,125.86
1189314 $217.15
1189355 $71.34
1189411 $69.61
1189413 $16.16
1189416 $217.15
1189418 $164.56
1189424 $11.75
1189427 $20,631.89
1189443 $42,988.78
1189468 $10.06
1189478 $276.88
1189479 $37.30
1189487 $13,086.33
1189497 $3,354.12
1189498 $59.06
1189503 $288.43
1189504 $82.05
1189505 $67.41
1189515 $11.01
1189518 $80.01
1189529 $82,101.62
1189531 $71.52
1189533 $98.96
1189536 $2,994.03
1189553 $69.05

Total: $651,547.67

3

Case 4:13-md-02420-YGR   Document 2755-3   Filed 12/01/22   Page 4 of 4


	2022-12-01_2755_DPP Mtn for Distribution of Remaining Settlement Funds_Page Decl
	Batteries_ Page Declaration on Residual Settlement Distribution Executed
	1. I am a Manager of Client Services employed by Epiq Class Actions & Claims Solutions, Inc. (“Epiq”), the Settlement Administrator for the direct purchaser actions in the above-captioned case. Epiq began working on this matter in March of 2016. I hav...
	2. I submit this Declaration in support of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Motion for Order Authorizing Distribution of Remaining Settlement Funds.
	3. On January 28, 2021, Epiq mailed checks to 8,745 eligible Class Members. The 8,745 checks had a total value of $91,520,463.98.  See ECF No. 2708-1, at  2.
	4. On February 18, 2021, Epiq posted a copy of Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Post-Distribution Accounting filed that day (ECF No. 2708) to the settlement website, https://www.batteriesdirectpurchaserantitrustsettlement.com/.
	5. The original void date of all checks was April 28, 2021. Epiq tracked uncashed checks, extended this void date on multiple occasions, and re-issued checks upon request as part of its effort to ensure that as many eligible Class Members as possible ...
	6. There is currently $11,352.49 in uncashed checks in the distribution account maintained by Epiq available for distribution. In addition, as of April 30, 2022, the settlement fund accounts contain $777,169.07, which includes the $250,000 reserve tha...
	7. The void date of all previously issued checks has passed and those checks can no longer be cashed. Epiq completed significant efforts to try to ensure that approved claimants cashed their checks, including by tracking check cashing and extending th...
	8. Epiq has incurred costs and expenses in the amount of $122,866.92 since January 1, 2020 that have not been paid. Exhibit A is a list of the outstanding invoices by date and amount due. Assuming that the Court approves this amount for payment, futur...
	9. The following chart is an accounting of the remaining settlement funds:
	10. Epiq recommends calculating supplemental award payments in the same manner as the previous Court-approved award calculations.
	11. If the total remaining funds were to be distributed under a strict pro rata distribution (i.e., without any minimum threshold), 7,784 Class Members would receive a supplemental payment of less than $10.00, most of which would likely go un-cashed. ...
	12. In contrast, if the total remaining funds were to be distributed pro rata to only those approved claimants who (1) participated in the initial settlement distribution by cashing their checks and (2) would be entitled to an additional pro rata paym...
	13. Using this recommended pro rata supplemental distribution, 114 Class Members would receive a supplemental payment. The average (mean) proposed additional payment to the 114 Class Members would be $5,715.33 and the median payment would be $282.66. ...
	14. In light of the success of the original distribution (more than 99.9% of distributed funds were cashed), Epiq expects a relatively nominal amount of money to remain after a second distribution to claimants. Epiq therefore anticipates that administ...

	Ex A - Outstanding Invoices
	Summary
	Exhibit A.pdf
	Exhibit A Cover Sheet.pdf
	Exhibit A.pdf
	Exhibit A Cover sheet.pdf




	Ex B - Estimated Fees and Costs to Complete Residual Distribution
	Summary

	Ex C - Supplemental  Pro Rata Payments Report
	Calc Report


	2022-12-01_2755-1_DPP Mtn for Distribution of Remaining Settlement Funds_Page Decl Ex A
	Summary

	2022-12-01_2755-2_DPP Mtn for Distribution of Remaining Settlement Funds_Page Decl Ex B
	Summary

	2022-12-01_2755-3_DPP Mtn for Distribution of Remaining Settlement Funds_Page Decl Ex C
	Calc Report


